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Distributor:
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Cho, Sung-Nam

Ewha Womans University Research Institute for Social
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Ewha Womans University Research Institute for Social
Science

Face to face interview

406 (valid)

Seoul and Gyeonggi Province
Middle and high school student

Korea Social Science Data Archive (KOSSDA)

In the codebook, each frequency table consists of a variable name, question, and

frequency table. The first column, RESPONSE, indicates response categories and the

second column, PUNCH, is a value for each response category. The third and fourth

columns, FREQ and PERCENT, show the number of individuals and percentage of

individuals belonging to a specific response category. The last column VALID % is the

percentage of individuals who are assigned to a specific response category without

missing data, such as DK (Don’t know), NA (No answer), and NAP (Not applicable).
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How satisfied with school life

1. Are you satisfied with your current school life (relationship with friends, relationship with teachers)?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Very satisfied 1 46 11.3 11.3
Somewhat satisfied 2 257 63.3 63.3
Somewhat dissatisfied 3 79 19.5 19.5
Very dissatisfied 4 23 5.7 5.7
NA 9 1 0.2 0.2
Total 406 100.0 100.0
Difficulty in school life

2. What is the greatest difficulty in your current school life?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Grades and future 1 304 74.9 74.9
Issues with the opposite sex 2 9 2.2 2.2
Relationship with friends 3 30 7.4 7.4
Relationship with teachers 4 28 6.9 6.9
Other 5 24 5.9 5.9
NA 9 11 2.7 2.7
Total 406 100.0 100.0

Family should not disturb R during exam time

% Please mark the most appropriate answer.
3. I think it is normal for family members to make efforts to not disturb my studies during exam time

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 64 15.8 15.8
Agree 2 238 58.6 58.6
Disagree 3 93 22.9 22.9
Strongly disagree 4 10 25 25
NA 9 1 0.2 0.2

Total 406 100.0 100.0
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g4 R hesitates to let friends borrow stuffs

% Please mark the most appropriate answer.
4. | hesitate to let friends borrow my things

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 14 34 34
Agree 2 136 335 335
Disagree 3 188 46.3 46.3
Strongly disagree 4 67 16.5 16.5
NA 9 1 0.2 0.2
Total 406 100.0 100.0
g5 R doesn't necessarily have to clean classroom
% Please mark the most appropriate answer.
5. | feel | don't necessarily have to clean the classroom
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 11 2.7 2.7
Agree 2 129 31.8 31.8
Disagree 3 207 51.0 51.0
Strongly disagree 4 57 14.0 14.0
NA 9 2 0.5 0.5
Total 406 100.0 100.0
g6 It is waste of time to hang out with unhelpful friends

% Please mark the most appropriate answer.
6. | think it is a waste of time to hang out with friends who are not useful to me

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 40 9.9 9.9
Agree 2 87 21.4 21.4
Disagree 3 194 47.8 47.8
Strongly disagree 4 81 20.0 20.0
NA 9 4 1.0 1.0

Total 406 100.0 100.0
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q7 R tries to be quiet in elevators/buses/subways

% Please mark the most appropriate answer.
7. 1 try to be as quiet as possible when riding in elevators, buses, and subways

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 76 18.7 18.7
Agree 2 230 56.7 56.7
Disagree 3 83 20.4 20.4
Strongly disagree 4 16 3.9 3.9
NA 9 1 0.2 0.2
Total 406 100.0 100.0

g8 R puts cell phone in vibration mode in public places

% Please mark the most appropriate answer.
8. I make sure to put my mobile phone or beeper in vibration mode when in public places (classroom, bus,
subway etc.)

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 155 38.2 38.2
Agree 2 168 41.4 41.4
Disagree 3 56 13.8 13.8
Strongly disagree 4 20 4.9 4.9
NA 9 7 1.7 1.7
Total 406 100.0 100.0

q9 R offers seat to elderly/pregnant/disabled person

% Please mark the most appropriate answer.
9. | offer my seat when | see an elderly, pregnant, or disabled person on the bus or subway

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 81 20.0 20.0
Agree 2 234 57.6 57.6
Disagree 3 75 18.5 18.5
Strongly disagree 4 13 3.2 3.2
NA 9 3 0.7 0.7
Total 406 100.0 100.0
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ql0 R feels comfortable wearing similar clothes with peer group

% Please mark the most appropriate answer.
10. | feel comfortable wearing clothes that other friends my age are wearing

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 71 17.5 17.5
Agree 2 233 57.4 57.4
Disagree 3 79 19.5 19.5
Strongly disagree 4 21 5.2 5.2
NA 9 2 0.5 0.5
Total 406 100.0 100.0

gll R envysthose who behavior in way that stand out

% Please mark the most appropriate answer.
11. I envy those who make comments or behave in a way that stand out

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 12 3.0 3.0
Agree 2 80 19.7 19.7
Disagree 3 215 53.0 53.0
Strongly disagree 4 99 24.4 24.4
Total 406 100.0 100.0
gl2  One should excel academically above all

% Please mark the most appropriate answer.

12. 1 think one should excel academically above all

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 117 28.8 28.8
Agree 2 179 44.1 44.1
Disagree 3 84 20.7 20.7
Strongly disagree 4 26 6.4 6.4
Total 406 100.0 100.0
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gl3  One should make plans after school hours

% Please mark the most appropriate answer.
13. | think one should make plans to utilize after school hours

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 134 33.0 33.0
Agree 2 189 46.6 46.6
Disagree 3 66 16.3 16.3
Strongly disagree 4 15 3.7 3.7
NA 9 2 0.5 0.5
Total 406 100.0 100.0

gl4 Itis dangerous for women to stay out late

% Please mark the most appropriate answer.
14. | think it is dangerous for women to travel alone or stay out late

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 52 12.8 12.8
Agree 2 148 36.5 36.5
Disagree 3 162 39.9 39.9
Strongly disagree 4 43 10.6 10.6
NA 9 1 0.2 0.2
Total 406 100.0 100.0

gl5 Opinion on reporting teacher for corporal punishment

15. Recently there has been an instance where a student reported a teacher for exercising corporal
punishment and the teacher was arrested. What is your opinion on this incident?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
It is unthinkable as a student 1 27 6.7 6.7
All though it is understandable, as a student it was 2 123 30.3 30.3
Both the teacher and student are responsible 3 205 50.5 50.5
The teacher is more at fault than the student 4 38 9.4 9.4
Other 5 13 3.2 3.2

Total 406 100.0 100.0
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glé  What would R like to say to school teachers

16. Here is a microphone you can openly speak into. What is it that you want to say to your teacher the

most?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Treat students with respect 1 81 20.0 20.0
Don't favor students 2 50 12.3 12.3
Don't evaluate students according to their grades 3 106 26.1 26.1
Respect the students' autonomous decision making 4 92 22.7 22.7
Be a competent teacher 5 52 12.8 12.8
Other 6 24 5.9 5.9
NA 9 1 0.2 0.2
Total 406 100.0 100.0

ql7 Ideal type of school teacher

17. What kind of teacher among the following do you think is the most ideal?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
A teacher who leads the students with authority anc 1 43 10.6 10.6
A teacher who intervenes and controls with affectiol 2 54 13.3 13.3
A teacher who is strict but who respects the autono 3 266 65.5 65.5
A teacher who leaves everything up to the students 4 23 5.7 5.7
Other 5 19 4.7 4.7
NA 9 1 0.2 0.2
Total 406 100.0 100.0

gl8  Teachers have interest in students’ affairs

% Please mark the most appropriate answer.
18. Do you think teachers have interest in the affairs between the students? (violence, sex, friends,
opposite sex, family problems)

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 33 8.1 8.1
Agree 2 166 40.9 40.9
Disagree 3 154 37.9 37.9
Strongly disagree 4 51 12.6 12.6
NA 9 2 0.5 0.5
Total 406 100.0 100.0



gql9 There is teacher whom R can have conversation with

% Please mark the most appropriate answer.
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19. Is there a teacher in your current school with whom you can have a personal conversation with?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 19 4.7 4.7
Agree 2 79 195 195
Disagree 3 169 41.6 41.6
Strongly disagree 4 136 335 335
NA 9 3 0.7 0.7
Total 406 100.0 100.0
g20  Type of teacher R wants to have conversation with
20. What type of teacher would you want to have a conversation with?
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
A teacher I feel comfortable with like a friend and h 1 110 27.1 27.1
A teacher who can provide guidance with many yea 2 41 10.1 10.1
A teacher who I feel comfortable with regardless of 3 197 48.5 48.5
A teacher who can be a model for my life as an adt 4 42 10.3 10.3
Other 5 12 3.0 3.0
NA 9 4 1.0 1.0
Total 406 100.0 100.0
g21  Students can share opinions with teachers
% Please mark the most appropriate answer.
21. Do students have the opportunity to share their thoughts or opinions with their teachers?
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 3 0.7 0.7
Agree 2 67 16.5 16.5
Disagree 3 225 55.4 55.4
Strongly disagree 4 111 27.3 27.3
Total 406 100.0 100.0



g22  Students’ opinions are fully understood

% Please mark the most appropriate answer.
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22. Are the opinions of the students fully understood and being reflected?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Agree 2 50 12.3 12.3
Disagree 3 224 55.2 55.2
Strongly disagree 4 132 325 325
Total 406 100.0 100.0

g23  Same standards/punishment are applied to students

% Please mark the most appropriate answer.

23. Do you think the same standards, and punishment are being applied to all students when students break

the rules

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 13 3.2 3.2
Agree 2 93 22.9 22.9
Disagree 3 203 50.0 50.0
Strongly disagree 4 95 23.4 23.4
NA 9 2 0.5 0.5
Total 406 100.0 100.0

g24  Students can convey opinion on rules to teachers

% Please mark the most appropriate answer.

24. Is there an opportunity(conversation or mail) to convey one's opinion on rules (ex. unfairness of a rule

or regulation) to teachers or the school?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 6 15 15
Agree 2 81 20.0 20.0
Disagree 3 196 48.3 48.3
Strongly disagree 4 122 30.0 30.0
NA 9 1 0.2 0.2
Total 406 100.0 100.0
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g25  Students’ opinions are reflected well in school

% Please mark the most appropriate answer.
25. Are there many occasions where such opinions or demands of students are actually reflected?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Strongly agree 1 1 0.2 0.2
Agree 2 42 10.3 10.3
Disagree 3 226 55.7 55.7
Strongly disagree 4 136 335 335
NA 9 1 0.2 0.2
Total 406 100.0 100.0

dgl Respondent: Sex

DQL1. What is your gender?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Male 1 189 46.6 46.6
Female 2 217 53.4 53.4
Total 406 100.0 100.0

dg2 Respondent: Birth year

DQ2. When were you born?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
79 79 1 0.2 0.2
80 80 1 0.2 0.2
81 81 2 0.5 0.5
82 82 163 40.1 40.1
83 83 32 7.9 7.9
85 85 176 43.3 43.3
86 86 31 7.6 7.6
Total 406 100.0 100.0



A1-1999-0005-Eng
Generational Conflict and Social Order: School

dg3  Respondent: Current residence

DQ3. Where is your current residence?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Gangdong 1 142 35.0 35.0
Gangseo 2 1 0.2 0.2
Gangnam 3 43 10.6 10.6
Gangbuk 4 4 1.0 1.0
Gyeonggi-do 5 196 48.3 48.3
Other 6 17 4.2 4.2
NA 9 3 0.7 0.7
Total 406 100.0 100.0

dg4  Respondent: Middle/High school student

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Middle school student 1 207 51.0 51.0
High school student 2 199 49.0 49.0
Total 406 100.0 100.0

10



	132_eng_codebook_19990005_cv
	132_eng_codebook_19990005_ct

